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Shaw Shaw Environmental, Inc.

A World of Solutions™

August 7, 2008
Project 130880
Caltrans Contract 04A29092 Task Order 1

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attn: Mr. Steven Plunkett

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califormia 94502-6577

Subject:  Geotracker Status for UST Case RO0000503, Global ID T0600102133
Caltrans Maintenance Station, 3465 Ettie Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

On behalf of Caltrans, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw) has prepared this submittal in response
to your letter dated July 3, 2008, regarding the above site. Your letter requested that Caltrans
electronically upload the foliowing information to the State Water Resource Control Board’s
GeoTracker system:

e All analytical data (EDF) beginning from September 1, 2001 to present including
monitoring well survey data (GEO_XY and GEO_Z).

¢ All reports (PDF) beginning from July 1, 2005 to present.
Caltrans has reviewed their projects files and provided all available reports for the site to Shaw
for review. Based on our review of the reports supplied by Caltrans, we have found that no
analytical data for the site has been generated since March 1998, and no reports for the site have
been generated since July 1999. Since none of the data or reports generated for this site fall
within the date ranges listed in your letter, our conclusion is that there is no action needed on
Caltrans’ part in order to comply with the GeoTracker submittal requirements stated in your
letter.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please contact me at 408.382.58438.
Sincerely,
SHAW ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

A O REGEIVE

Andrew D. Lehane, P.E., ' AUG ~ 8 2008
Task Order Manager

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SErvicks

cc: Mr. William Whiteley, Caltrans
Mr. Ray Boyer, Caltrans

2880 ZANKER ROAD, SUITE 101 » SAN JOSE, CA 95134
MAIN 408 382 5800 « FAX 408 382 5801 » THE SHAW GROUP INC.®



ALAMEDA COUNTY : .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION '
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
July 5, 2000 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-8335
Kathy Gill, Environmental Engineer :

State of California-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency

Dept. of Transportation

Office of Environmental Engineering

Box 23660

Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Dear Ms. Gill:

Subject: Ettie St. Maintenance Station, 3465 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94608;
Stld 3980

The draft of “Site Investigation Workplan, Oakland Maintenance Station, 3456 Ettie St
Qakland, CA, Contract No. 43A0012, Task Order No.04-987901-WC” dated February 1, 2000
by Geocon Environmental Consultants, Inc., was reevaluated. The proposed monitoring wells
may not be necessary. However, further investigation where high concentrations of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH-Qil) were found, at TW-1 and TW -2, is needed. The
installation of boring/s for TPH-Oil and/or TOG for soil and groundwater may be adequate.
Samples of soil and groundwater for TW-1-6.5 and TW-2-9 for TPH-Oil were collected on
February 8, 1996. The soil results were 1,200 mg/kg and 380 mg/kg, respectively. On
September 5, 1997, soil samples were collected for Total Oil & Grease (TOG) from B-3/MW-2
at S ft. and 10 fi. found much lower concentrations, 20 mg/kg and 10 mg/kg, respectively.
Groundwater samples from this well were not analyzed for TOG.

Submit a workplan for the collection of soil and grab groundwater samples in the vicinity of
former borings, TW-1 and TW-2. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (510) 567-
6746. '

Sincerely,

T

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Mo .
S &5 Geocon Environmental Consultants, Inc., 5873 W. Las Positas Blvd., Suite 205,
Pleasanton, CA 94588

./14 le



STATE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS, T ORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY . GRAY DAVIS, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRA ORTATION

BOX 23660

DAKLAND, CA 94623-0660
(510) 286-4444

TDD {510) 286-4454

December 6, 1999

Don Hwang 38 730 68
Alameda County rA W ‘
Department of Health WOl ks L (‘x % 17
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 g TR
Alameda, CA 94502 , o

Subject: Fttie St. Maintenance Station, 3465 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94608 (Stid 3980)

Dear Mr. Hwang:

We have received your letter, dated November 23, 1999, requesting further environmental
investigation at the above mentioned subject site. You have requested for us to submit a plan
within 30 days.

As soon as we allocate our tesources, we will submit, within 60 days, a workplan for your
review and concurrence. Please contact us if you are in disagreement with the proposed
schedule.

We intend to work with you to resolve the identified issues.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Sheila Yazdy at (510) 286-
5256.

Sincerely,

RONALD M. MORIGUCHI
District Office Chief

i 1f

»~ SUBHASH AGARWHAL -
District Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Engineering

c: SA, Env. File,SY



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{51¢) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

November 23, 1999

Sheila Yazdy, Environmental Engineer
State of California-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation

Office of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660 ,
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Re: Ettie St. Maintenance Station, 3465 Ettie St., QOakland, CA 94608;
Stid 3980

Dear Ms. Yazdy:

Since you informed me on November 9, 1999 that the monitoring wells are
no longer functional, replacement monitoring wells need to be installed.
Submit a workplan to install additional monitoring wells and a sampling
plan within 30 days.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

s

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: File
L9 -



STATE OF CALIFORNIA-—BUSINESS,%SPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY 7 ; . GRAY DAVIS, Govarnor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Pl
BOX 23660 9
OAKLAND, CA 0660

(510) 286-4444 94623086 9 SE,D 5
TDD (510) 286-4454 £

September 28, 1999

Don Hwang

Alameda County

Department of Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Ettie St. Maintenance Station, 3465 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94608 (Stid 3980)
Dear Mr. Hwang;

This letter is in reply to your letter sent in August 29, 1999. Per your request we will do
additional sampling at the subject site. As soon as the report becomes available, we will send

you a copy, and at that time we can further discuss this site.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 286-5256.

Sincerely, '

SHEILA YAZDY
Environmental Engineer
Office of Environmental Engineering

c: S, Agarwal, 8.Yazdy,



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
August 26, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Sheila Yazdy, Environmental Engineer §§]8§ §§Z 2222 (FAX)

State of California-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation

Office of Environmental Engmeermg

Box 23660

Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Re:  Ettie St. Maintenance Station, 3465 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94608;
Stid 3980

Dear Ms. Yazdy:

A review of “Hazardous Waste Preliminary Site Investigation Report, Task Order
Number: 04-911175-47, Ettie Maintenance Station, Qakland, CA” dated July 9, 1999,
and “Finai Fourth Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring Report, Ettie St. Maintenance
Station” by Professional Service Industries, Inc., found that groundwater sampling from a
downgradient monitoring well was only collected on December 4, 1997, and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) was not analyzed during that sampling event.
It 15 necessary that samples also be analyzed for TPH-D because the underground tanks
that were at the site contained gasoline and diesel. There was only one other sampling
event, September 5, 1997. During that sampling event, the gradient was in a different
direction so none of the wells from which the samples were collected were downgradient
of the former tank excavations.

At this time, you should continue with quarterly monitoring of all onsite wells.
Groundwater needs to be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-
G), TPH-D, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), and methyl-teri-butyl ether
(MTBE). Groundwater elevation data will determine if an existing well is located
downgradient of the former tank excavations. If none of the existing wells is
downgradient then a workplan to collect downgradient samples will be required.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

M’\b‘ﬁ\m

Don Hwang 7
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Professional Service Industries, Inc., 3777 Depot Rd. #418, Hayward, CA 94545
s file -



ALAMEDA COUNTY . . |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 16, 1999

Sheila Yazdy, Environmental Engineer

State of California-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation

Office of Environmental Engineering

Box 23660

Qakland, CA 94623-0660

Re:  Ettie St. Maintenance Station, 3465 Eitie St., Oakland, CA 94608;
Stid 3980

Dear Ms. Yazdy:

“Hazardous Waste Preliminary Site Investigation Report, Task Order Number: 04-
911175-47, Ettie Maintenance Station, Qakland, CA” by Professional Service Industries
Inc., dated July 9, 1999, was reviewed. The only downgradient monitoring well onsite
was damaged and unusable before any groundwater samples could be collected.
Therefore, a workplan to install a replacement downgradient monitoring well is required
within 30 days.

E

If you have any questions, you may contact me at 567-6746.

Sincerely, N

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ file
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BOX 23660

OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660

(510) 286-4444

TDD (510) 286-4454

O O ANLY HOUSTNG

June 24, 1999

Don Hwang

Alameda County

Department of Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Mr, Hwang:

On May 20, 1999, I left a message for you, letting you know that the Final Site Investigation
report for Ettie Street maintenance station will be sent to you within a few days. You did not
receive this report due to delays from our contractor.

The Final Site Investigation Report at the Ettie Street maintenance station will be sent to you as
soon as possible.

Furthermore, we can discuss your request, for further investigation and additional installation
of monitoring wells at this site, after receiving the Final Site Investigation Report.

If you have any questions, please contact Sheila Yazdy at (510) 286-5256.
Sincerely,
HARRY Y. YAHATA

District Director
/

i

District Office Chief {_
Office of Environmental Engineering

c: S. Agarwal, S.Yazdy,



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 34502-6577

June 11, 1999 E?l 3; 33?33232 (FAX) -
Sheila Yazdy, Environmental Engineer

State of California-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency

Dept. of Transportation

Office of Environmental Engineering

Box 23660

Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Re:  Ettie St. Maintenance Station, 3465 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94608;
Stid 3980

Dear Ms. Yazdy:

On May 20, 1999, T received a message from you that I should have a workplan the
following week. When I didn’t get a workplan, I tried calling you leaving messages that I
hadn’t received a workplan. Thus far, I haven’t heard back from you.

I’m hoping that this letter will prompt you to submit a workplan, which includes the
following items:

1) Monitoring well construction diagrams. _

2) Analytical reports and chain of custody records for borings BM-29, BM-30, BM-31,
and BM-32.

3) The sole downgradient monitoring well was damaged and unusable after an initial
sample collected on September 5, 1997. Therefore, a downgradient monitoring well
needs to be installed.

Please let me know if a workplan is indeed forthcoming, If you have any questions, you
may contact me at 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
b3

c:-file



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ;

AGENCY
DAVIG J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-8335
April 28, 1999

Sheila Yazdy, Environmental Engineer

State of California-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation

Office of Environmental Engineering

Box 23660

Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Re:  Ettie St. Maintenance Station, 3465 Ettie Si., Qakland, CA 94608,
Stid 3980

Dear Ms. Yazdy:

On March 26, 1999, you were sent a letter indicating that “Draft Hazardous Waste
Preliminary Site Investigation Report, Task Order Number: 04-911175-47, Ettie
Maintenance Station, Qakland, CA” by Professional Service Industries, Inc., dated Oct. 7,
1997, was reviewed and it was determined that additional information and a workplan
were required. To date, neither the additional information nor a workplan have been
received.

Therefore, the following items are again requested within 30 days:

1) Monitoring well construction diagrams.

2) Analytical reports and chain of custody records for borings BM-29, BM-30, BM-31,
and BM-32.

3) The sole downgradient monitoring well was damaged and unusable after an initial
sample collected on September 5, 1997. Please submit a workplan to install a
downgradient monitoring well.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at 567-6746.
Sincerely,

5%%\&7

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: file §



ALAMEDA COUNTY o ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LCP)

1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

March 26, 1999

Sheila Yazdy, Environmental Engineer

State of California-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation

Office of Environmental Engineering

Box 23660

Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Re:  Ettie St. Maintenance Station, 3465 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94608:
Stid 3980

Dear Ms. Yazdy:

This office has received some of the information requested in our correspondence dated
February 23, 1999, after a review of “Draft Hazardous Waste Preliminary Site
Investigation Report, Task Order Number: 04-911175-47, Ettie Maintenance Station,
Oakland, CA” by Professional Service Industries, Inc., Oct. 7, 1997.

The following items are still needed:

1) Monitoring well construction diagrams.

2) Analytical reports and chain of custody records for borings BM-29, BM-30, BM-3 1,
and BM-32.

3) The sole downgradient monitoring well was damaged and unusable after an initial
sample collected on September 5, 1997. Please submit a workplan to install a
downgradient monitoring well.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at 567-6746.
Sincerely,

SN FW

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: file




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

February 23, 1999

Re: Ettie St. Maintenance Station, 3465 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94608,
Sud 3980

Sheila Yazdy, Environmental Engineer

State of California-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation

Office of Environmental Engineering

Box 23660

Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Dear Ms. Yazdy:

This office is currently evaluating the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversite Program file for
closure. A review of “Draft Hazardous Waste Preliminary Site Investigation Report, Task Order
Number: 04-911175-47, Ettie Maintenance Station, Oakland, CA” by Professional Service
Industries, Inc., Oct. 7, 1997, found the following information missing;

1) Monitoring well construction diagrams.

2) Groundwater monitoring data for first quarter 1998,

3) Analytical results for borings BM-29, BM-30, BM-31, and BM-32.

4) Additionally, there are no monitoring wells downgradient of the underground tanks or sump.
Please provide the above information or otherwise respond to this inquiry.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at 567-6746.

Sincerely,

\\ Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: file



LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:’

. 01/23/98
Mark OCut What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StIDb : 3980 : LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Cal Trans DATE REPORTED : 12/04/95
ADDRESS : 3465 Ettie St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/04/95
CITY/Z2IP : Oakland 94608 ‘ MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 12/07/95
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- _ DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/07/95
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 10/19/95 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: N A
COMPANY NAME: City of Oakland

ADDRESS: 505 14th Street c¢¢§I;Lz;(f;?Z.
CITY/STATE: Oakland, California 94612 >
/ a n alifo {b&ﬁbﬂf_
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Subhash Agarwall & :y?6'~§féﬁ?cr
COMPANY NAME: Caltrans Office Of Envir. Eng.

ADDRESS: P O Box 23660 '
CITY/STATE: Qakland, California 94623-0660

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT: -
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progreps Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE " LOP DATE

(:;,b”¢$3 TZ;LMJé):sf?ﬁr<¥, Lﬁwme{ P“?f



STATE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSIMESS, TRANSPORTATION AMD HOUSING AGENCY . MK-PE'_];I';-,(WILSON, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION [\( foad
BOX 23650 ’J{u
OAKLAND, CA  94523-0660 AV

(510) 284-4444 L

TDD (510} 286-4454

0
u
O

November 7, 1997

9 3480
[
Susan Hugo 61
Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Caltrans Maintenance facility located at 3465 Ettie Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Hugo:

Caltrans has completed a hazardous waste site assessment of current soil and ground
water conditions at the Ettie Street Maintenance Station at 3465 Ettie Street, Oakland, CA. This
investigation was done in an effort to seek closure for this site where two underground storage
tanks were removed in October, 1995. Tam forwarding a copy of the draft Hazardous Waste
Preliminary Site Investigation Report prepared by Professional Service Industries, Hayward,
California, for your review. TIn addition T am forwarding copies of previous correspondence from
Amy Leach, Hazardous Materials Specialist, from the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health.

Please review the Site Investigation Report and provide us your comments. Please call
Chris Zdunkiewicz at (510) 286-4914 of my staff with any questions or comments you may have.

Nl Bn—

SUBHASH AGARWAL
Branch Chief
Environmental Engineering
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ALA\MEDA COUNTY : . v L
HEALTH CARE SERVICES | .
. , AGENCY - |

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
StId 3980/Top

9

qmapy 12 PP L 53

AR I
7 IENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
June 20, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
\ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Attn: Christin Zdunkiewicz

Caltrans, Office of Environmental Engineering
PO Box 23660

Ozkland CA 94623-0660

Subject: Caltrans maintenance facility located at 3465 Ettie St., Qaldand CA
| Dear Ms. Zdunkiewicz: |

This office has completed a review of Professional Service Industries, Inc.’s June 12, 1997 draft
proposal, Hazardous Waste Preliminary Site Investigation Workplan Task Order Number: 04-911175-
47, concerning the subject site. This report proposes to install six soil boring and three monitoring
wells in order to better define impact from the gasoline and diesel underground storage tanks (USTs)
formerly located at the site. The workplan is approved with the following comments and additions:

i oL Several issues were raised during our meeting on April 24, 1997, concerning the source of
. contamination. Based on that meeting, it is my understanding that in addition to the former
USTs at this site, other sources of contamination to groundwater could include leakage from
an abandoned sump which is still located at this site and non-point sources such run-off from
the MacArthur Maze located above this site.

The scope of the workplan proposal should include investigations that include or exclude these
potential sources. Please submit a site map that includes the location of the abandoned sump,
At least one test boring should be located adjacent to this sump; soil and groundwater samples
should be analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, chlorinated hydrocarbons, semi-volatile
hydrocarbons by EPA method 8270, and ICAP or AA detected metals.

.

2. Include on the revised site map (Figure No. 2) the location of boring B-3.

3. Include a compilation of all the available soil and groundwater data from borings emplaced at
this site from previous investigations. This should include data presented in Tetra Tech’s
Final Report-Underground Tank Removal and Site Investigations, dated June 1996, as well as
other investigations completed at this site as discussed during our April 24th meeting. This
information will be helpful in determining proper test boring and well placement.

- 4, Soil samples from each boring shall be collected every five feet, at any change in lithology, at
any sign of contamination, and at the capillary fringe. The soil sample collected from the
capillary fringe, as well as any samples that exhibit signs of contamination, must be analyzed.

. v 5. Analysis for BTEX and MIBE should be completed from samples collected from each boring.
1. 6. Should the installation of permanent monitoring wells be required at this site, we recommend

that well placement be based on the analytical results of soil and "grab" groundwater samples
obtained from the six test borings.



Caltrans

Re: 3465 Ettie St.
June 20, 1997
Page 2 of 2

. The soil sample obtained to analyze for fraction of organic carbon (foc) should be collected
from a location that is not contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons.

8. Investigative methodologies and interpretation of results should follow the guidance document
entitled ASTM E1739-95 Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Applied at
Petroleum Release Sites. Based on the results of this investigation and as previously stated in
our January 28, 1997 letter, a risk analysis and/or site management plan may be required for
this site. '

Please submit an addendum to the June 12th workplan that includes the items listed above. The
workplan addendum should be submitted to this office for review and approval by June 27, 1997. If
you have questions, please call me at (510)567-6755.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Attn: Frank Poss or John Whiting, Professional Service Industries, Inc., 3777 Depot Rd,
Suite 418, Hayward CA 94545
ALL-File
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Diractor

Jﬁ‘nuary 28, 1997 C ENVIAQNMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
9’ L{ ?’ } D 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 230
. - Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Anthony L. Silva _— ,C, S (510} 5676700
3425 Ettie Street FAX (510) 337-9335

Oakland, CA 94608 -

Re: Request for access to perform soil and groundwater sampling at property located at
3425 Ettie Street, Oaklaand, CA

_ Dear Mr. Silva;

Our office has been oversesing the on-going subsurface investigation of the petroleum fucl release
at & site located at 3455 Ettie Street in Oakland. The Alameda County Depariment of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) has requested that the City of Oakland perform off-site
investigations to determine the extent of the petroleum contamination in groundwater, if any.

Please be advised that as the local implementing agency delegated by the Water Board to oversee
the remediation of sites which have experienced fuel releases from underground tanks, the
investigation and cleanup of said sites must be consistent with the provisions of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations and the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act (Water Code).
Specific to the Water Code, Resolution No. 92-49 has been published by the State Waler
Resources Control Board to state the Policies and Procedures for the Investigation of
Discharges to the Water. Within this policy the discharger, i this instance the City of Oakland,
is required to extend the investigation and cleanup to any (bold added) location affected by the
discharpe or threatened discharge. The Regional Water Board has the authority to require
uncooperative landowners and tenants of affected property to cooperate or, if necessary, to
participate in investigation, cleanup and abatement.

Our office recommends your cooperation in allowing the City of Oakland to access your 3425
Ettie Street property for the piirp6sé of colleciing soil and/or groundwater samples. Should this

access be denied, you may be requested to perform your own investigation at your own
expense. : :

Please contact Thomas Peacock directly at (510) 567-6782 should you have any questions
regarding this letter,

Sincerely,

@Md e

Dale Klettke, CHVMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Mr. Anthony L, Silva

RE: 3425 Ettie Street, Qakland
January 28, 1997

Page 2 of 2

c. Bob Charbers, Alameda County District Attorneys Office
Joseph Cotton, ¢/o City of Oakland, 1333 Broadway, Suite 330, Oakland, CA 94612
39791008
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“ALAMEDA COUNTY ()
AEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Stid 3980/1op

., ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
o'} YEnVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suita 250

January 22 1997 . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
’ (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-8335

Attn: Subhash Agarwall

Caltrans, Office of Environmental Engineering
PO Box 23660

QOakland CA 94623-0660

Subject: Caltrans maintenance facility located at 3465 Ettie St., Oakland CA

Dear Mr. Agarwall:

This office has completed a review of Tetra Tech’s June 1996 Final Report - Underground Tank
Removal and Site Investigation concerning the subject site. This report documents the overexcavation
of contaminated soil and the installation of two borings at the subject site in February 1996. This
work was completed in response to the discovery of diesel contaminated soil subsequent to the
removal of two underground storage tanks (USTs), one 4,000-gallon diesel and one 7,500-gallon
gasoline, in October 1995. ‘

. On February 8, 1996, approximately 16 c.y. of contaminated soil was removed in the vicinity of the
former diesel fuel dispenser. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) and benzene were non-
detect in confirmatory soil samples collected at the limits of the excavation.

Two soil borings (TW-1 and TW-2) were installed approximately 50-60 feet northeast and in the
assumed downgradient direction of the former diesel UST pit and dispensers. Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-0) were detected in the soil and groundwater samples collected from
both borings. Up to 1,200 ppm TPH-O were detected in the soil sample collected from boring TW-1
at 6.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Up 102,300,000 ppb TPH-O, 52 ppb TPH as gasoline (TPH-
G), and 3.9 ppb benzene were detected in the "grab" groundwater samples; aithough TPH-D was
reported as non-detect in this sample, the detection limit was raised to 62,500 ppb.

Please find enclosed the RWQCRB’s Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites.
This document in conjunction with the tiered approach of the ASTM E1739-95 document entitled
Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Applied at Petroleum Release Sites, should
be used as guidance to direct this site toward closure. Using the RBCA approach, site-specific cleanup
goals for soil and groundwater are established based on an evaluation of health and safety
risks/environmental impact to potential receptors (e.g., residence or employees living or working inside
"nearby buildings, impact to nearby surface waters, etc.).

In light of the RWQCB’s guidance and as we discussed during our telephone conversation on January
17, 1997, the following items should be addressed before further corrective action or closure can be
pursued at this site.
. 1. Identify the source and confirm the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons (detected in the TPH-
motor oil range) to soil and groundwater . -Confirm that the source of TPH-motor oil
contamination has been eliminated at this site.




Caltrans
Re: 3465 Ettie St.
January 28, 1997

Page 2 of 2

2, Verify the concentrations and extent of TPH-D in groundwater and polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PNAs) in soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the former UST and dispenser
areas.

3. Prepare a risk analysis/site management plan that addresses prevention and protection from

exposure to contaminants in soil and groundwater at this site for all potential receptors (e.g.,
construction workers). If appropriate, this plan should also include proposed mitigation
measures to prevent the migration of residual contaminants.

Please submit this information to this office in the form of a work plan/proposal no later than
March 1, 1997. If you have questions or would like to meet to discuss this site, please call me at

(510)567-6755.

Sincerely,

Amy L

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Attachment

c: Attn: Michael Wopat,

Tetra Tech, Inc., 180 Howard St, Suite 250, San Francisco CA 94105-1617
ALL-File



LOP QHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORJ\‘

printed:
01/28/97
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # 100006 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 3980 LOC:
SITE NAME: Cal Trans DATE REPORTED : 12/04/95
ADDRESS 3465 Ettie St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/04/95
CITY/ZIP Oakland 94608 MULTIPLE RPs b4
SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RF SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 12/07/95
PRELTMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATICON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTICN: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/07/95
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED 10/19/95 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RP#1-

CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

?Aa?/?
N A '
City of Oakland

ADDRESS: 505 14th Street )
CITY/STATE: Oakland, California 94612
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Subhash Agarwall
COMPANY NAME: Caltrans Office Of Envir. Eng.
ADDRESS: P O Box 23660
CITY/STATE: Oakland, California 94623-0660
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE

Name/Address Changes Only
ANNPGMS

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Case Progress Changes

DATE

LOP DATE " LOP




L} Mo fhse J7/ef
LOFP - GE RECORD REQUEST FORM 4 printed:

11/06/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 3980 LOC:
SITE NAME: Cal Tramns DATE REPORTED : 12/04/95
ADDRESS : 3465 Ettie St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/04/95
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMNT:
REM INVESTIGATION:
REMEDIAL ACTION:
POST REMED ACT MON:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION

DATE COMPLETED: 12/07/95

e) DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETELD:
DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/07/95

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA

CASE CLOSED:

DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 10/19/95 REMEDTAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
N A
City of OCakland
505 14th Street
Oakland, California 94612

RP#2-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

Mike Hilliard
Caltrans

ADDRESS: P O Box 23660
CITY/STATE: Oakland, California 94623-0660
INSPECTCOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name /Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE H LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ' .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR

Alameda County Envirommental Health Dept.
Environmental Protection Division

February 2, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
STID# 3980 Alameda CA 94502-6577
. (510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335

—

Mr. Mike Hilliard

Office of Maintenance Services
Caltrans, District 4

Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

RE: Work Plan Addendum
Underground Storage Tank Removal and Site Investigation
3465 Ettie Street, Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Hilliard:

This office has reviewed the work plan addendum dated January 19,
1996, prepared and submitted by Tetra Tech for the above referenced
site. ' :

The work plan includes placement of two soil borings downgradient
of the former tanks and excavation of contaminated soil (up to
64,000 ppm TPH diesel) found in the diesel-fuel dispenser island.

The work plan is acceptable provided the following items are
addressed:

1) At a minimum, one soil sample (preferably at the soil /water
interface) must be collected from each boring for laboratory
analyses.

2} One of the borings should be located near the diesel fuel
dispenser island where TPH diesel contamination was found.

3) Soil and groundwater samples must be analyzed for TPH gasoline,
TPH diesel, TPH motor oil, BTEX and total lead.

Please notify this office at least 72 hours in advance for the
start up of the work plan implementation so a site visit can be
arranged by a representative from this office.

A report must be submitted to this agency within 45 days after
workplan implementation. All reports and proposals mwust be
submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist or
Registered Civil Engineer with a statement of gqualifications for
each lead professionals involved with the project.



Mr. Mike Hilliard

RE: 3465 Ettie Street, Cakland, CA 94608
February 2, 1996

Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (510} 567-6780 if vyou have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo Z

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

A

¢: Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Div /file
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Michael Wopat, Tetra Tech, Inc. 180 Howard Street, Suite 250
San Francisco, CA 94105-1661




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Alameda Couaty'Environmental Health Dept.
Environmental Protection Division

February 2, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
STID# 3980 Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335

Mr. Mike Hilliard

Office of Maintenance Services
Caltrans, District 4

Box 23660

Oakland, California 94623-0660

RE: Work Plan Addendum
Underground Storage Tank Removal and Site Investigation
3465 Ettie Street, Oakland, CA 54608

Dear Mr. Hilliard:

This office has reviewed the work plan addendum dated January 19,
1996, prepared and submitted by Tetra Tech for the above referenced
site.

The work plan includes placement of two soil borings downgradient
of the former tanks and excavation of contaminated soil (up to
64,000 ppm TPH diesel) found in the diesel-fuel dlspenser izland.

The work plan is acceptable provided the following items are
addressed:

1) At a minimum, one soil sample (preferably at the soil /water
interface) must be collected from each boring for laboratory
analyses.

2) One of the borings should be located near the diesel fuel
dispenser island where TPH diesel contamlnatlon was found.

3) Soil and groundwater samples must be analyzed for TPH gasoline,
TPH diesel, TPH motor o©il, BTEX and total lead.

Please notify this office at least 72 hours in advance for the
start up of the work plan implementation so a site visit can be
arranged by a representative from this office.

A report must be submitted to this agency within 45 days after
workplan implementation. All reports and proposals must be
submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist or
Registered Civil Engineer with a statement of qualifications for
each lead professionals involved with the project.



Mr. Mike Hilliard

RE: 3465 Ettie Street, Oakland, CA 94608
February 2, 1996

Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (510) 567-6780 if you have any .questions
concerning thig letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. HugéQ{wU‘a

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

A

c¢: Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Div ffile
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCE
Michael Wopat, Tetra Tech, In¢. 180 Howard Street, Suite 250
San Francisco, CA 94105-1661
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TETRA TECH, INC.
180 Howard Street, Suite 250
San Francisco, CA 94105-1661
Telephane (415) 674-1211

FAX {415) 974-5914

February 1, 1996

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Submittal of the UST Unauthorized Release Report for the Ettie Street Maintenance Facility,
Contract No. 565067, Work Order No. 04-565067-17
TC C637-06

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed is one copy of the UST Unauthorized Release Report for the Ettie Street Maintenance Facihty. You
requested the completion of this report during the meeting December 19, 1995, between yourself, Carlos
Lopez of Caltrans, and representatives from Tetra Tech. Copies of the report have been sent to Mr. Lopez

and to Michael Hilliard at Caltrans’ office in Qakland.

If you have any questions, or if | may otherwise be of assistance, please call me at (415) 974-1221.

Very tru}y vours,

Michael Wopar, R
Project Manager

enclosures

email: ftsfo@tisfo.com world wide web: httpwww tisfo.com/ttsfo



ALAEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT,

‘Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

STID gj__ﬂi Date of input/By:

Date: /bz/ 7/ / 7y Erom: Susao #L(«C—;c
Site Name: @ﬁ L TEANS

Address: 3%\3’ E7 JIlE S7 City: 0ﬁWﬁg 9791@0 o7

WS Ay
To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications: 508 ggf/ Jf Iyt
1@" Tanks Removed? # of removed? __ = Date removed: / 0// 7 /%(

2.(Y_ N Samples received? Contamination level: (ézm ppm

Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to quality for LOP

3@ N Petroleum’? Circle Type(s) eleaded eunleaded -efuel oil sjet
+ diesel» ewaste oil ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. __ Close the deposit refund case.
b. ___ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. ____ Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
~Aransfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)
A

Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff. -

NA: AMOPTRNS.FRM;REV November 21,1995
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPAR T OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT
ENVIRSWMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISIO
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN ' )
* * * Complete according to attached instructions * * #
e
1. Name of Business LAC TrAm{
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) _.fhike HiLLiARL 651“’) 2804445
2. Site Address 365 Erig 57 1%
city DAR-BND zip fuee® phone 4 5'*) LEL - 1445
3. Mailing Address P-o. 1‘3“0
~of© . . .
city gAY Zip htly) Phone (517) ¥84 414
A. Property Owner CAL TrAWS v
Business Name (if applicable)
Address ps Afove
City, State Zip
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested |
LAan TRAnS L LhLroapik  Bfs7.  4F T'&AH‘TPOMWT.MJl v
EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A 9 j ;g_ E’ﬁ’ ;"j ey
rev 4/6/95 -1 -

29%b
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10.

Contractor Auu. T *'Nu.n—omm\p-\;, A

Address YIS .Li MNoEp .
city Cooru_ sav Fasmeorcr & HoF prone (4i5) 452-555 1
License Type’ B, CLL-2Y2, HA T ID# Ly2e8r

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 recquires prime
contractors to also hold Hazardoua Wasate certification issued by the State Contractors
Licensge Board. ;

Consultant (if applicable) TFEva - e <Y
address 120 Howane T7 soive 27
city, State _ 3 g1s5 - Lty Phone (_/‘-{{_5“) G1Y <1 2

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name Ren  Coawod Title q"“}""”r “
v

Company
Phone {Hiy) T2 |

) ) s B
Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan i
Length of piping being removed under this plan 57

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) -

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name frucheson Tar< EPA I.D. No. £ODo¢q b 34)
Hauler Licenssﬁﬁgi'ﬁlbﬂ L4 License Exp. Date M
address V5L P&(Ln,
city Py LMo D state __ ¢ Zip 14801

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site P
Name Tociic,on oo EPA ID#
Address oy ann
City L\ LA v State o zip A 871

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -




SENT . BY : TETRATECH SANFRANCISCO: 9—1%5 111:59AM TETRA TECH, INC.- 4158525551 # 3/ 6

" FRO¥ ¢ ACCUTITE
'¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

FHJN‘ : 4159525551

v

Name - PRitkron EPA I.D. No.
‘I.lauler License ¥o. As B eV License Exp. Date
Address
city State z2ip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal 8jite
Name fnclesew , e EFA I.D. No.
Aaaress 0 pBov
City State ________ zip

il. Sample Collector

Hame e - Bra orrod

c:;mpany TETaA - o

Address | B0 Howney ST °

city s ¥ State QA zi.p X f"'";t:;r:. (Y1} G3¢-022)

12. Laboratory /M%? 74’%/1,?%5{% (Lo (f;z'a,_p/) ;wf?’ ;7

m // Labs P“—”/"

Address _S25 De f?tg: Seife (= JE

/7
.'f' ‘J

]

h -

city f&22) 'ﬂ'ﬁh_f vele State CA _  Zip 4"7&5’7

state Certification No. /136 ‘I' 26

13, Have tanks or pipes lesked in the past? Yea[ ] No( ) Unknown[i]
It yse, describe. .

rev 4/6/95% ~ 3 -



~ SENT. BY :TETRATECH SANFRANCISCO: 9—1%5 711:59AM TETRA TECH, INC.-= w.u_,_.415,§5?_,%§.515#_.2"’ 6
TFROFM @ ACCUTITE FHONE ! 4159525551
14. Describe methads to be used tor rendering tank{=2) rnert:

Do v (L5,

Bafore tanks are punped out ana inerted, all assoclated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. 2All accessidble associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Alr Quality Management Distriat, {15/771-6000, along with
loocal Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
reunoval permits. Fire departments typically require the usa of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s rasponsibility to bring a working combuatikble gas indicator
on-site to veorify that tha tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sanpling Information #e# (sea instructionm) wee

Matarial to he sampled Logation and

e ———— (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwatar)
include date last -

[ 4 ... __ &, it
'- Gooe sellus Rem [95¢ fao A ﬂ:é"“‘"'ﬁw%f*‘s
7‘ D oo 5‘:”04 f‘?‘i;, Seil Af fﬂc‘ ea’, /¢ Frey

che o foon piping

e e sl A

AL

Abfe: (ooendd botor wr/f
e sempld v pevsent |

i ‘fft f{fﬁ'ttﬁ'ﬁh.

one soll sapple must be collescted £Or eVeTryY 20 lLinearxr feet of piping that .!s
removed. A ground water sample must be collected {f any ground watar ip
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 - 4 =



 SENT. BY:TETRATECH SANFRANCISCO; 9-19-85 ;11:56AM ;  TETRA TECH, INC.= ___ _ 4159525551:# 1/ 6
" FROM : ACCUTITE g _ q"?"“ _ : : 4159525551

| Btockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) - Sampiing Plan
I!D | ('l.-gd'!- )(4'!4{5 . CSMI{ fom‘ 5;;.,[&{_5 from ﬁ’f Jnf
pemoved Frow tle gitrel Fiea ﬂ'{i‘ﬁ‘ﬁ'nq

v frer from  Fle gasadne

e geatsda,

iled soil must be pluced on bharmed plastic and must be completely
covarad by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil bs returned to the excavation immediataly
after tank removal? ([ ] yes [X] no [ ) wunknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, pleagse be aware that excavated soll may
not be returned to the exoavation without prior appreval from Alameda
County. Thie meana that the contrastor, consultant, or responsible party
wast comnunicete with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backEilling
oporations. .

16. Chenical methods and assocciated detsction limits to be used for anmalyzing
sanplas:
The Tri~Regicnal Board recommended minizum varification analyaes

apd practiocal quantitatioen reporting limits should be followed.
Ses attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safaty Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis
Sought Sanple Preparation Method Rumber
MHathod
Diesef  Fon ( EP 355 o EPA nefef VIS Bogihira
(704-0)

(esolia 15 @l Cond ’%JK . Iy
(TPH~5) | EPA Se3e CIA nteof POIS W0 (aal s i L
&azm, folinat, EPA /)1.:16(:.{ yolo ﬁrf"ﬁ" {: P

el v fnmd( - =
rylraes
£b AA

| 7 ne

rev 4/G6/95 -5 —



SENT BY:TETRATECH SANFRANCISCO; 9-19295 ;12:00PM ;:  TETRA TECH, INC.2g _  4159525551:% 4/ 6
FROM : RCCUTITE Pl-l:r‘u © 4159825551

18 ., Submit Workar’s Compenaation Cﬂrtifié::i;iofz/ o /
Name of Insura>/ L’L/UWJM {’:L : 0 N7 // 76

e T
19. Submit Plot Plan we#w({Sea Instructions)ees

20. Encleose Deposlt (See Inatructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within $ aays of
aiscovery. .
The written report shall be mnade on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Bubmit a olosure report to this offica within 60 days of the tank .

removal. Tha report must contein all inforpation listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storxrage Tank Permit Application) Forme A and B
(one B form for each UST to be ramoved) (mark box 8 for "tank removead®™ in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the bsat of my knowladge and balief that tha stataments and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition te that provided above, may be
needed in oxrder to oktain approval from the Envirommantal Protedtion Division
and that no work is teo begin on this preoject until this plan is approvad.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. :

T understand that all work performed during this project will be dona ir
conpliance with all applicable O©0SHA (Occupaticnal Eafety and Health
Adeinistration) requirements conoerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the reaponsikillity of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibillty is neot shazred nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have reseived my stamped, agoepted closure plan, I will contamot the
project Hagerdous Materials Bpecialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to svhedule the raguired inzpections.

CONTRACTOR, TNFORMATTON
Name of Business . }3‘ CewT LN E.,J._J\‘,Lw.m\g KA B
Nane of Individual _ ‘2’3 M Brpckinr “('L“ -
3 . i’j . o -t
Signature VB P VA

(¢ixcle one)

Name of Business CG‘{ 1""4&.5
Name of Individual Micdaot Ao lavol .

4 y U e PR '
Signature D””‘ %’“W,\w[ £ o0 ’.f Date S J

rev 4/6/95 - =



SENT. BY:TETRATECH SANFRANCISCO: 9-1%5 712:01FM TETRA TECH, INC.- 4159525551:# 5/ 6

‘- FROM : RCCUTITE F’I-DP‘ ! 4159825551
ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PFROTECTION DIVISION

BECLABATION OF SITE ACCSUNT REFUND RECIFIENY

There may be excess funds remuining in the Site Account ot the completion of this praject,
The FAYOR (person or company that issuss the check) will uss thiy form to predesignaie

another parly to receive any funds refunded at the completion of thiz project. In the abssnce
of this form, the PAYOR will receivs the refund. .

SITH INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
(12 known)

é- r'te Steret  Mopat tnince Fae if;?‘,r'
Nams Qf Site
SYes

M' [—'ﬂf‘c S bt

gtreet Address

Ocklond, CA  #h60p

Clty., Stats & Bip Code

1 dasignate tha following person or business to receive any
refund due at the completion of all deposit/rafund projeats:

. )aﬂ’—\;u b \Y“’\-
| Naoe _
5. Loapep
gtraet AdAress
DT Tan  Fobwoo ¢, A4
City, Btata & Zip Code

(. CA (R

Signature of Payor Date
R—-*’QJ ED‘ECKQM&\?&L.E A‘éuTPTE
Name of Payor Company Name OFf FAyOr

(PLEASE PRINT CLRARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Fhone#(510) 567-6700

ren &89 5 closure pin\R W
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EVACUATION PLAN=

DURING EVACUATION
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ALAMEDA CQUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed09/21/95
= r—
SITE INFORMATION StID: 3980 Site#: 3671
i PROJECT# : 3671A
Caltrans PROJECT TYPE:#*#%* R *kx
3465 Ettie St - INSP: Susan Hugo
Oakland 94608 . ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: Mike Hilliard L —
Site Phone : 286-4495
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION: PAYOR INFORMATION
Accutite
260 Michele Ct
S San Francisco CA 94080 #388
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone : Payor Phone : 415/952-5551
. Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance

Rcpt# 759871

09/21/95 Deposit of  $894.00 @ $30/mour = 49.93  49.93 $894.00 $894.00
09/21/95 Admin. Charge: 1 hour —..... ..... 1.00 8,23 $804.00 £804.00
/o?zfs?r Cevind Olsrwe 2o /.

Hlln R 2 nter Yo pind,

Jol 174

Jo/r9 ks X iSh e 40
Jofnlty Ve X3
/[ &zgﬁw&/m) 2.5
/2] /%5 Frornton Jo

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT —mm—mm—————
___ State Forms A,B & C
PROJ COMPLETED BY : 'fékﬁtj ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION : DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 5/95

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WrkShta (Admin)



white -env.health HL&EDH CUUNW’ DEPARTMENT OF ;.Ee:w:gfwg}sz;wy

yello -faciy ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ sioser-sne

pink -files
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form . 1
Site 1D #‘Z%_ Site Name M C’;jnz/{mg Today's Date_/f_/id_&/_g‘
Site Address “5('/—(:’( C‘.‘ﬂ’?(z-gf‘

‘i / . ’ | | - . |
City @M Zip _94 Go¥ Phone __ Otate of California __* _

Department of Transportation

- ————————— Diistrict 4 -;Eszuﬂs
_____ MAX AMT stored 2» 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cf 11? rclscrand Ave /Mail: PO, Box 23660

3 . Oakland, CA 946230660
nspection Cate 5:

———— 1. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
_ |. Hazar dous Materials Business Man, Acutely H:

& _ Il Under gr ound Storage Tanks (510 286-4495
Michaei A. Hilliard CALNET

Office of Maintenance Services FAX (510) 286-4482

*  Calif. Administr ation Code {(CAC} or the Health & Safety C

Comments: (/:’L@)
Brn Ao 2T WM et onnd 1) ZF] )
)(ﬁ‘s W

DQWW CollecTi  pndin renll fL
W

WWW Sl /ﬂﬁ?‘.;ﬁ.%

g [’J&W

Coaleone Yoo 77Hq, 78t  B7EL , NTBE gﬁém
For Geesloe ford G ) 770d . BIEY Tniind ok
7% %’/MWA!M%’ % Hegsel M%
W@ @%&Wﬁu plet 5l M%

e sgbend -7 | ’ 4

[4

Contact

Title Inspector

Signature Signature W“’ —7/1/@0




§ L e ® 2USTe Mm//ﬁ(

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARKONLY [ 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION H'v PEAMANENTLY CLOSED SHE
ONE ITEM 1 2 INTERIM PERMIT [_] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [} & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

1. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DB.ZR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
ALTRANMS {acanr §
ADDRESS _ — NEAREST CROSS STRE PARCEL # (oﬂmu i
ITLS ETTE  STesE T 24 & =
GITY NAME STATE P C:ODE SITE PHONE § WiTH Aaa.cboe
oA km CA € Lo & —_—T0 gy
o> 2 f"\
mﬁé’é’fm [ cORPORATION  [] INDIVIDUAL [ PARTNERSHIP [ LOGAL-AGENCY O CDUNTHGENCY E’STATE asEncY I FEBERAL AGENCY
DISTRICTS e b
TYPE OF BUSINESS D 1 GAS STATION D 2 DISTRIBUTOR D RE;EIE\;?%IS: #OF TANKSATSITE | EEP. A LD tEplron;a:]j “’_‘3;
< [] sFARM [ 4 PROCESSOR E 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 7/ CAD G &2 &ﬁ o 7¢
= Z‘r"
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSOH {PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECDNDAﬁa - optlonal
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) € # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Mike HurARD ;lo) L8L yyqf
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Il. PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME GARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
(A TRAVS
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS L 0 v berwindicals ] oiviDuaL [ LOCAL-AGENCY 7] STATE-AGENCY
3L [ cORPORATION [} PARTNERSHIP [ ) COUNTY-AGENCY [ ] FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZiP COD PHONE # WITH AREA GODE
1A K L Pl ‘ .
U_/q A O a G40 -oblo 45 ARogus
i, TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
CAL Tean’ _
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS + bOLBindcae [ INDIVIDUAL ] LOCAL-AGENCY [} STATE-AGENCY
AJ}.’ - ARov & I CORPORATION  T] PARTHERSHIP [ COUNTYAGENCY [ FEDERALAGENGY
CITY NAME STATE ZIF CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

Iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916 739-2582 i questions arise.
wioha [44]- [ [ [ [ | |

V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent 10 the tank owner unless box | or |l is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L] w] ow[]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMFLEF;D UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLWTS NAME (PRIN & SIGNATU p’.p &we{u %ICANTS TILE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
n_A-J /ﬁzb‘/flf(p Q’ﬁ_-'""“q‘f'ﬂ_ G- v ’Glr
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY -~
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATICN - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION (F)O%LY "
0033A-A2
FORM A (9-90)




P

STATE OF CALIFORMA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

® ] ulel®y

MARK ONLY [] 1 NEW PERMIT 3 RENEWAL FERMIT 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [[] 2 INTERIM FERMIT C| 4 AMENDED PEAMIT [] & TEMPGRARY TANK CLOSURE g 8 TANK REMOVED
DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: (. A T AAM S THET ET e 5T AL
l. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A. OWNER'S TANK LD.# B. MANUFACTURED BY: LS
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYAYEAR) D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: Lf oD
ILTANKCONTENTS #4115 MARKED, COMPLETE TEMC:
A 5% 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL CJaon 8 o (53 emanan E a DIESEL [] & avaTiON Gas
[T 2 PeTROLEUM [] 50 ewery ] 1 eroduct [ toPREMILM §GASAOL g etHanoL
UNLEADED 5 JETFUEL
[] s cHEMicaL PRODUCT {] 85 unKNOWN [] 2 waste [] 2 eapec 89 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF {A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STCRED C.AS2:

fli. TANK CONSTRUCTION

MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX 0 AND E

[ 1 couste waLL

A TYPEOF [] 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR UINER [] @8 unknown
SYSTEM (= 2 smoLe waLL " [] ¢ SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK)y || # OTHER
8. TANK [ E STEEL [] 2 sTamiEss sTeEL [] 2 FiBERGLASS [ ] & STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFOACED PLASTIC
' MATERIAL 5 CONCRETE [C] & PoLvviNvL GHLORIDE [ 7 awuminug [[] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Primary Tank} [ ] # sRowee [] 70 GALVANZED STEEL [ | 95 UMKNOWN (] = omHea
[] 1 muBgER LINED [] 2 axvD LNING [7] 2 ePOXY LINING [ | 4 PHENOLC LINING
& mJ:ﬂg“ [] s 6LASS LinmG [SET_UNLINED [] o5 unknown [ ] =a omHER
18 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES __ NO___
D.CORROSION L ! POLYETHYLENE wrap [ | 2 coaTia [] 2 vinvL wraP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION 81 NONE [] 88 UnkNoWN [[] = omEn i
= F i
E.SPILLANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTANMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) __ AJ OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIFMENT INSTALLED (vEAR)
IV, PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEM TYPE SUETION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 59 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION U A SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1t BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (FVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 5 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION AU 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION _1;3 95 UNKNOWN AU 88 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINE LEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 UNE TIGHTNESS TESTING

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[+ wsuat cHeck [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ ] 3 VADOZE MONITORING | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ _| 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

e Thw onen_ UV A/ E

[[] e TANK TESTNG [ ] 7 WTERSTITIAL MONTORING [ ] 91 NONE ﬁ G5 LNENOWH [] w omen
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST i 2. ESTIMATED CUANTITY OF 3, WAS TANK FILLED WITH
?—- Q 51'&*# SUBSTANCE REMAINING & GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? ves B no [

THIS FORM HAS BEEN C LETED UNDEﬂPEHMTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. IS TRUE AND CORREGCT
APPLICANTS MAME = DATE
[PRINTED & BIIMATURE} +L M_/ Q—D!J B”E#l(hrJJ, Azt.l"ﬂ"l: ﬁl"ﬁ"-tﬁ’/

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE $TATE I.D, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR m.m&és BELOW

COUNTY ¥ JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD # L LI LT TTY CTTTITT
| PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED GY/DATE | PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORGTMAB-RS




- s e A RN ARLY }

e o ﬂfn’vé W,g’z{;(

STATE OF CALIFORNA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

MARK ONLY [] 1 new PERMIT [T] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [ 1 § CHANGE OF INFORMATION { ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [[] & wTEFM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [T] © TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE &TANK HEMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: o TnANs dMES ETTE ST

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK LD.# \ / B. MANUFACTURED BY: (g
v

C. DATE INSTALLED (MOYDAY/YEAR) D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 2 6“5 =]
-

Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 18 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

1a REGULAR T2 DiEsEL
A [t MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (] +on B. C. UNLEADED T oromoL [ ] & AVIATION GAs
PETROLEUM 7] = empry 1 1 proouet [ 1b PREMIUM = (] 7 meTHANOL
UNLEADED 5 JETFUEL
] 3 cHEMiCAL PRODUGT (] 95 Unknown ™1 2 wasTE [ ] 2 teaoep :J 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE N ITEM D. BELOW)

D. #F (A1} 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED

C.A5.4:
fIil. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRk ONE [TEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOXDAND E
A. TYPEOF 1 DOUBLE WALL [] a2 SINGLE watL witi EXTERIOR LINER 7] a5 unkNowN
SYSTEM INGLE WALL T [ 4 sEconoary CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TaNK) | ] 99 OTHER
B TANK By earesmerr [ ] 2 STANLESS STEZL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [] s concrete [ 1 8 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM (] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PrimaryTank) ] 9 grONZE [.] 10 GALVANZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN ] 93 oTHer
[ ] 1 Ruseer LeD (] 2 ALKYD LNING T} 3 EPOXY LINNG  [] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INTERIOR —
5 GLASS LINING UNLINED 95 UNKNOWN 89 QTHER
LINING (] s O .
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___
D.CORROSION L. ! POLYETHVLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [ 3 vINvL wRaP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s CATHODIC PROTECTION @\91 NONE [ o5 unxnown [] o onen
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED {YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  ciRCLE A 1 ABOVE GROUND OR U 1 UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEM TYPE A@ SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 59 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION @ SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND U ) BARE STEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCIA U 4 FIDERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONGRETE - AU 7 STEEL W/ COATING AU 5 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION AU 95 UNKNOWN A U 98 OTHER

0. LEAK DETECTION [T ] 1° AUTOMATIC UNE LEAK DETECTOR [] 2 UNETIGHTNESS TESTING R ”‘m'ﬁ"'"%'n”mﬁé [ o omheR PoM g
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ 11 wisuaL cHeck [] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [_] 3 vADOZE MOMITORING [ ] 4 ALTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (] 5 GROUND WATER MONITCRING

{16 TANK TESTNG [] 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING [ o1 none S\gs UNKNOWN [_] 99 OTHER
VI TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAWYR) 2, ESTIMATED CUANTITY OF O — 3. WAS TANKFILLEDWITH g NO
8 —Y SUBSTANCE REMAINNG = GALLONS INERT MATERLAL ? (Q ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED YNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME DATE
(PRINTED & SiGNATURE) L M/ Bt gmﬁ"’«t (% Aeceen T 4- 5]

LOCAL AGENCY BSE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

] COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE D4 L LT [T LT
PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORDO34B-RS




5 SA‘:‘;AN)\:{“Z" e ACCUTITE
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1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

hite  -env. health ALHMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Alameda CA 94502
relow it ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH 5195879
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "l

Site ID récfZU; Site Name @ﬁ’( 7 /%V "S Today's Date_/_(,)_/_z_] __(_V_\J/
Site Address &%ér é77/5 S’ffé'—{/
City E//ﬁké/?"\//:) Zip 94&3}; Phone

MAX AMT stored & 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

lnspection Cateqgories:
e |, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATCOR/TRANSPORTER
____Il. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
_\/III Under gr ound Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ALNMEDA COUNTY, DEPARRTMENT OF . }13! HarborBay Py
ENUJRONMENTAL HEALTH | 310/867-6700
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form' ", "l

white -env. health:_?
yellow -facility
pink  -files

- é _(.JI ;r" ‘:’F" i " i { /J' O o ,
Site ID #‘Z éu” Site Name S+ Lo i;e‘\ s 7" Today 5 Date_,,__/,____/;__‘
24 — g g g i -
Site Address ’Zé e T7/E Y. Ty & /

City AR L Zip_94 % phone

e MAX AMT stored >» 500 1bs, 55 gal,, 200 cft.?

Inspectjon Categories;
————|. Haz.Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

~——- II. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
A= 1ll. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

* Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘.’ ".’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materiais Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4320

August 25, 1993

Jerry Hammond
CalTrans Facility,
3465 Ettie St.,
Oakland, CA 924608

Subject: Cal/Trans Yard, 3465 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94608
Second Notice of Violation (:ﬂ;}\ \\\

Dear Mr. Hammond:

our records indicate that there are underground tanks at the
above facility. You were notified of this situation several

months ago and have not taken the appropriate action as described
below.

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 of the Underground Tank Regulations you
must perform one of the following actions:

1) Submit a tank closure plan to this department as
required by Article 7, section 2670, or,
2) Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.

You are directed to notify this department within ten days of

your intentions and to obtain the necessary instructions and
forms.

Please not that Section 25299 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an underground storage
tank is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five hundred
dollars nor than five thousand dollars per day for failure to
obtain a permit, or failing to properly close an underground
storage tank, as regquired by Section 25298.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, pleasé contact
this office at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Do P Ol

Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gilbert Jensen, Alameda County Deputy District Attorney
2ndnov




. . STATE ID NUMBER 0000006799%7002

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

} 01 NEW PERMIT t ) 05 RENEWED PERMIT ( 1 07 TANK CLOSED { ) 09 DELETE FROM FILE (NO FEE)
J o

t
( 2 COMNDITIONAL PERMIT ( ) 06 AMENDED FERMIT ( ) 08 MINOR CHANGE (NO SURCHARGE)

I OWNER

NAME(CORPORATION,INDIVIDUAL OR PUBLIC AGENCY) PUBLIC AGENCY ONLY

CALIF DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION t )01 FED ( } 02 STATE ¢ ) 03 LOCAL
STREET ADDRESS eIty STATE zIP

1120 N STREET SACRAMENTO CA 95814

I1 FACILITY

FACILITY NAME ' DEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR
OAKLAND
STREET ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREEY
3465 ETTIE ST
CITY COUNTY IIP
DAKLAND ALAMEDA 94605
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
3465 ETTIE ST CAKLAND CA 94608
PHONE W/AREA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
415-652-3206 . ( ) 01 GASCLINE STATION ( ) 02 OTHER
NUMBER OF CONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY : |TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION

2

IIT 26 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON

DAYS: NAME(LAST WAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE NIGHTS: MAMELLAST MAME FIRST} AND PHONE Wr/AREA CODE

COMPLETE THE FOLLCWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FDR EACH CONTAINER
IV DESCRIPTION

A. (X} 01 TANK ( ) 06 OTHER: CONTAINER MUMBER 0000000002

B. MANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATE): YEAR MFG: C. YEAR INSTALLED 1760 ( ) UNKNOWN

e e e

— ! e -\\
D. CONTAINER CAPACITY: (i;SOO GALLONS ( ) UNKNOWM |E, DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: ( ) 01 HASTE\‘}X) 02 PRODUCT

<z

F. DOES THE CONTAINER SIORE—HQ:OR\!?HICLE FUEL OR MWASTE OIL ? (X} 0} YES ( ) 02 MO IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES3):
1 02 REGULAR

{ ) 01 UNLEADED % () 03 PREMIUM ( ) 04 DIESEL { ) 05 WASTE OIL ( ) 06 OTHER
ol e ™ e

v CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

A. THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAINMENT: U } BAUSE ( ) INCHES « ) CH ( ) UNKNOWM

B. [ ) 01 YAULTED (LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT) ( ¥ D2 NON-VAULTED ¢ ) 03 LANKNOWHN

C. € ) 01 DOUBLE MALLED ( ) 02 SINGLE WALLED ( )} 03 LINED

D. (X) 01 CARBOW STEEL ( ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL [ ) D3 FIBERGLASS ( ) 04 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ( ) 05 CONCRETE
€ ) 06 ALUMINUM ( ) 07 STEEL CLAD ( )} 08 BRONZE ( ) 09 COMPODSITE ( } 10 MON-METALLIC
€ ) 12 UNKNOWN ( ) 13 OTHER: :

H5C04-070185 (07/03/87) PAGE 1



. . STATE ID NUMBER Q0000067997002
CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

E. £ ) 01 RUBBER LINED ( ) D2 ALKYD LINING ( ) 03 EPOXY LINIMNG ( ) 04 PHEMOLIC LINING ( ) 05 GLASS LINING
U ) 07 UNLINED € ) 08 UNKNOWN ( ) 09 OTHER:

F. € ) 01 POLYETHLENE WRAP { ) 02 VINYL WRAPPING ( ) 03 CATHODIC PROTECTION ( ) 04 UNKNOMN ( } 05 NONE
f ) 06 TAR OR ASPHALT ( ) 09 OTHER:

VI PIPING

A. ABOVEGROUMD PIPING: ( ) 01 DDUBLE-WALLED PIPE ( ) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 BRAVITY
{CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXI(ES) { ) 04 PRESSURE { ) 05 SUCTION ( ) 06 UNKNOWN ( ) 07 NONE

B. UNDERGROUND PIPING: () 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE ( ) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 GRAVITY
(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXIES) ( ) 0% PRESSURE ( ) 05 SUCTION ¢ ) 06 UNKNOWN ¢ ) 07 RONE

VII LEAK DETECTION

( ) 01 VISUAL ( ) 62 STOCK INVENTORY ( ) 04 VAPOR SMIFF MELLS ( ) 05 SENSOR INSTRUMENT
( ) 06 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS ( ) 07 PRESSURE TEST ) 09 HOME ( ) 10 OTHER:

VIII CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS

IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-F YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION

-JCURRENTLY PREVIOUSLY DELETE CASH# (IF KNOWN} CHEMICAL (DO NOT USE COMMERCIAL NAME )

STORED ETORED

cror ez o3 f]II]]1

{01 tryoe o3| [ THLTELTLLE

tro  croz croes | [P FE]]

toom ez o3| [P ETTE

{0 troz ez | ]I

(2o cvoez o3| [ ]} E]]]

(ro o0z o3[ ] ]]]

troa croee eoves || FPLLfLL]

(ror  croe cxoes | V[ J{}E]T

(ror e cvoes |V ]]}]

% CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICAL CODE LISTING FOR POSSIBLE SYNONYMS
IS CONTAIMER LOCATED ON AN AGRICULTURAL FARM? { ) 01 YES (X) 02 NO

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNMDER THE PEMALTY OF PERJURY AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEUDSE, IS TRUE AMD CORRECT.

PERSON FILING (SIGNATURE) PHOMNE W/AREA CODE

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

ADMIMNISTRATING AGENCY CITY CODE CQUNTY CODE
CONTACT PERSON PHONE W/AREA CODE
DATE OF LAST INSPECTION [IN COMPLIANCE FERMIT APPROVAL DATE TRANSACTION DATE LOCAL PERMIT ID #

C 301 YEZ ( ) 02 WO

HSC04-070185 {07/03/87) PAGE 2



. . STATE 10 NUMBER 00000067997001

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

( ) 01 HEW PERMIT ( )} 05 RENEWED PERMIT [ } 07 TANK CLOSED ( ) 09 DELETE FROM FILE (NO FEE)
( ) 02 CONDITIONAL PERMIT ( ) 06 AMENRED PERMIT ( } 08 MINOR CHANGE (NO SURCHARGE)

I OWNER R

NAME{ CORPORATION, INDIVIDUAL OR PUBLIC AGENCY) PUBLIC AGENCY OMLY

CALIF DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION ( 101 FEB ( ) 02 STATE ( ) 03 LOCAL
STREET ADDRESS CITY sTATE  lzze T
1120 N STREET SACRAMENTD CA 95814

IT FACILITY

FACILITY NAME DEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR
CAKLAND
STREET ADDRESS . WEAREST CROSS STREET
3465 ETTIE ST
CITY COUNTY ZIP
DAKLAND ALAMEDA 94605
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE IIpP
3465 ETTIE ST : R OAKLAND CA %4608
PHONE W/AREA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
415-652-3206 ( ) 01 GASOLINE STATIOM ( ) 02 OTHER
NUMBER OF CONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY : |TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION

2

II1 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON

DAYS: NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE NIGHTS! NAME{LAST NAME FIRET) AND PHONE W-/AREA CODE

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER
IV DESCRIPTION

A. (X)) 01 TANK ( ) 04 DTHER: CONTAINER NUMBER 0000000001
B. MANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATE): YEAR MFG: C. YEAR INSTALLED 197% { I UNKNOWN
B. CONTAIMER CAPACITY: G000 GALLONS { ) UNKHOWN |E. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: ( ) 01 WASTE (X} 02 PRODUCT

F. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR WASTE-OIL 7°tXJ) 01 YES ( )} 02 NO IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
{ ) 01 UMLEADED ( ) 02 REGULAR ( ) 03 PREMIUM lﬁ(l 04 DIESEL ( ) 05 WASTE OIL ( ) 06 OTHER

N

v CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

A. THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAJINMENT: € }JGAUGE ( ) INCHES ¢ ) CH [ ) UNKNOWN

B, { ) 01 VAULTED (LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT) ( ) 02 HON~VAULTED { ) 03 UNKNOWN

C. € ) 01 DOUBLE WALLED ( 1} 02 SINGLE WALLED ([ ) 03 LINED

0. (M) 01 CARBON STEEL ( ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL 1 ) 03 FIBERGLASS ( ) 04 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ( ) 05 CONCRETE
£ ) 06 ALUMINUM ( ) 07 STEEL CLAD ( ) 08 BRONZE ( ) 0% COHPOSITE ( ) 10 NON-METALLIC
{1 ) 12 UNKNOWN ( )} 13 OTHER:

. HSC04-070185 (07/03/87) PAGE 1
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. . STATE ID WRABER 0000067397001

CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

() 07 UNLINED ( ) 08 UNKNOWN ( ) 09 OTHER:

E. ( ) 01 RUBBER LINED [ } 02 ALKYD LINING ( )} 03 EPOXY LINING ( ) 04 PHENOLIC LINING ( ) 05 GLASS LINING

F. { ) 0L POLYETHLENE WRAP { ) 02 VINYL WRAPPING ( ) 03 CATHODIE PROTECTION ( ) 04 UNKNOWHM ( ) 05 NONE
( 1 06 TAR OR ASPHALT { ) 09 OTHER:

VI PIPING

A. ABOVEGROUND PIPING: ( ) 01 DDUBLE-WALLED PIPE ( ) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 GRAVITY
(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) { ) 04 PRESSURE ( } 05 SUCTION ( ) 06 UNKNGIN ([ 1) D07 NOMNE

B. UNDERGROUND PIFING! ¢ ) 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE { ) D2 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH ( 1 03 BRAVITY
(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOM(ES) ( ) 04 PRESSURE ( } 05 SUCTION (€ 1 06 UNKNOWN ( ) 07 NONE

VII LEAX DETECTION

) 01 VISUAL ( ) 02 STOCK INVENTORY ( ) 06 VAPOR SNIFF HWELLS { ) 05 SENSOR INSTRUMENT
( ) 04 GROUND WATER MOMITORING WELLS ( ) 07 PRESSURE TEST ( ) 09 NONE { ) 10 OTHER:

VIII CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS

IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-F YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS$ SECYION

CURRENTLY PREVIOUSLY DELETE CASH# (IF KNOWN) CHEMICAL (DO NOT USE COMMERCIAL NAME)
STORED STORED

(oo cve2 o3 ||| J]FI[T]

(oo ez vl P[ITTIL]

(oo eser res | P ff]]]

(oo crer o3 LTI

(v e oo I

(vor oz o3| [J][fI[]]]]

(o e e[|

(ro ooz o3| [ J[I11]]

(v e oo || ][ T]]]

po e oo [P

# CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICAL CODE LISTING FOR PUSSIBLE SYNONYMS

IS CONTAINER LOCATED ON AN AGRICULTURAL FARM? ( ) 0L YES (X} 02 NO

THIS FORM HAS BEEM COMPLETED UMDER THE PEMALTY OF PERJURY AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

PERSOM FILING (SIGNATURE) PHOME W/AREA CODE

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

{ Y01l YE& ( ) 02 MO

ADMINISTRATING AGENCY CITY CODE COUNTY CODE
CONTAGT PERSON ' PHONE W/AREA CODE
DATE OF LAST INSPEGTION |IN COMPLIANCE PERMIT APPROVAL DATE TRANSACTION DATE LOCAL PERMIT ID #

H5C04-070185 (07/03/E87)
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